ORIGINAL
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
SAN FRANCISCO
LOS ANGELES
SACRAMENTO
ORANGE COUNTY
PALO ALTO
WALNUT CREEK

4
Type of Digital Equipment: Integrated Encoder & QPSK Modulator
Maaufacturer Model Key Features
Tiernan TE300 Video processing: MPEG-2 MP@ML, up to 10
Mbps; Audio processing: MPEG-2 layer I & II;
Internal DVB compliant QPSK modulator
available (TMOD-lOOO)
Wegener DVT2000/ Video processing: MPEG-2 MP@ML, up to 15
DTV2001 Mbps; Audio processing: MPEG-21ayer I & II;
Integrated QPSK modulator; FEC: convolutional
inner code, RS outer code; can be upgraded to
MPEG-24:2:2
NOS DSNG Video processing: switehable MPEG-2 MP@ML,
up to 15 Mbps and 4:2:2 SP@ML; Audio
processing: MPEG-2layer I & II; RAS
scrambling; Integral IRD feature; Integrated QPSK
modulator; DVB compliant FEC; IF output: 70
MHz, 140 MHz; optional8-PSK modulator
Sony SX Video processing: MPEG-2 4:2:2 SP@ML, 21
Mbps; 2X real-time transmission; 2 channel
transmission; 2 component video codec avail;
encoders & decoders addressable
TyPe of Diptal Equip....t: Encoder
MaD.facturer Model Key Features
Divicom MVI0 Video processing: MPEG-2 MP@ML, up to 15
SCPC Mbps; Audio procC:ssing: MPEG-2 layer I & II;
Video input: Serial digital component, analog
composite; Output: OVB ASI or Divicom M2S
formats on redundant 75 ohm BNCs.
Oivicom MV40 MPEG-2 MP@ML 4:2:0/ SP@ML 4:2:2
switehable encoder; 1 rack unit
Tiernan TE30 Video processing: MPEG-2 MP@ML, up to 15
Mbps; Audio processing: MPEG-2 layer I & II;
Video input: Serial digital component, analog
composite; Output: Proporietary transport stream
or MPEG-2 SCPC OVB transport stream (wi
TTM-2000 option module)
Tiernan TE6 Video processing: MPEG-2 4:2:2 SP@ML, up to
5
.'
50 Mbps; VBI Processing: lossless compression
on all VBI data types including Closed Caption,
EBU3217, VITC, NABTS, Teletext, standard test
patterns; Output: MPEG-2 DVB Transport Stream
with peak output rate of 70 Mbps
Scientific Atlanta PowerVu Video processing: MPEG-2 MP@ML and
D9810 SP@ML; Video input: serial digital component,
analog composite; Transport data rates: up to 15
Mbps in the 4:2:0 mode; Transport data rates: up
to 45 Mbps in the 4:2:2 mode; Audio processing:
MPEG-2 Layer I and II; Audio input: digital
audio (AiSIEBU); Optional conditional access
Tadiran Scopus COOICOE- Video processing: MPEG-2 MP@ML, up to 15
110 Mbps; Video input: serial digital component,
analog composite; Audio processing: MPEG-2
Layer I and II; Audio input: digital audio
(AESIEBU); Output: RS-422; Available in 4
versions: (1) Studio grade encoder incorporating
adaptive field frame processing, (2) Broadcast
Grade Encoder utilizing frame-based encoding, (3)
Entertainment Grade, (4) Instructional Grade
Philips Ezcast 3150 / Video processing: MPEG-2 MP@ML, up to 15
Ezcast 3151 Mbps; Video input: serial digital component,
analog composite; Audio processing: MPEG-2
Layer I and II; Audio input: digital audio
(AESIEBU); Output: OVB ASI; EZ3151 offers
CryptoWorks Conditional Access and OVB
compliant scrambling for content protection;
Encoding delay (standard mode): 284 ms,
(interview mode): 154 ms
Thomson ETSI Video processing: 4:2:2 encoding ofI,P pictures;
Digithom Video input: serial digital component, analog
8522 composite; Data rates: 34 and 45 Mbps (and 22,
17,8 Mbps as proprietary equipment); Processing
time: 80 msec at 34 Mbps
Thomson MPEG-2 Video processing: MPEG-2 MP@ML; Video
08E-2110 input: serial digital component, analog composite;
Audio processing: MPEG-2 Layer I and II; Audio
input: digital audio (AESIE8U); Data rates: 1.5 to
15 Mbps
Thomson MPEG-2 Video processing: switchable MPEG-2 MP@ML
08E-4110 and 4:2:2 SP@ML; Video input: serial digital
component, analog composite; Audio processing:
MPEG-2 Layer I and II; Audio input: digital
6
audio (AESfEBU)
Leitch - Video processing: MPEG-2 MP@ML and
MPEG-2 4:2:2 SP@ML; Video input: serial
digital component, analog composite; Audio
processing: MPEG-2 Layer I and II, AC-3; Audio
input: digital audio (AESfEBU); Data rates: 2 to
45 Mbps; Output network interface: choice of
ATMJDS-3, ATMJE3. or ASIIDVB
Type of Dicital Equipment: Modulator
Maaufaeturer Model Key Features
Tieman TVRM75 Data interface: RS-422/530; Supports MCPC and
SCPC digital TV; Variable data rate: 1.5 to 60
Mbps; Symbol rate: 37.5 Msps max; QPSK
modulation; Forward Error Correction Encoding:
Convolutional Inner Code K=7, (171, 133) Rate:
Y:z, 2/3, 0/., 5/6, 7/8; Reed Solomon Outer Code
(204, 188, T=8) Interleaving: Convolutional,
1=12; Data scrambling: Per ETS 300421;
Optional 8-PSK modulation
Scientific Atlanta PowerVU QPSK modulation; MPEG-2 /DVB Compatible
09380 70 MHz or 140 MHz IF output; Selectable symbol
rates from 1 to 31 Msymbols/sec; Usable
information rates from 0.93 Mbps to 50 Mbps;
Programmable Viterbi FEC rates of 1/2,2/3,3/4,
516, and 7/8; Outer Reed Solomon, T=8; Trans.
Rate: 2 to 62 Mbps; Output Level: -5 to -25 dBm
Raydyne DVB3030 QPSK modulation; MPEG-2 / DVB Compatible
50 - 90 MHz IF output; Variable symbol rates
from 1to 30 Msymbols/sec; Information rates
from 1 to 50 Mbps; Viterbi (K=7) rates of 1/2,
2/3, 3/4, 516, and 7/8; Reed-Solomon Outer
Coding; RS-422 Output; Trans. Rate: I to 52
Mbps; Output Level: +5 to -20 dBm;8-PSK option
EF Data SDM2020 Transmission rate: 1 to 100 Mbps; Symbol rate: 1
to 37.5 Msymbols/sec; DVB QPSK modulation
Viterbi (K=7) FEC rates at 1/2,2/3,5/6,3/4, and
7/8; Reed-Solomon Outer Coding (204, 188, T=8)
Interface: RS-422, PEeL, ECL,. DVB-LVDS, and
ASI; IF Range: 50 - 180 MHz; Output Power: -20
to +S dBm; Options: 8 PSK, 516 and 2/3
7
Thomson DBM 2321 Usable data rate: 2 to 10 Mbps; Symbol rate: 1.5
to 6 MSPS; DVB compliant QPSK modulation; 70
MHz IF output; Viterbi (K=7) FEC rates at 1/2,
2/3,5/6,3/4, and 7/8; Reed-Solomon Outer
Coding(l88, 204);Output Level: -26 to 0 dBm
Philips OVS3545/1 MCPC symbol rate: 1 - 45 MSPS; SCPC symbol
rate: 1.5 - 10 MSPS; OVB compliant QPSK
modulation; IF output: 50 - 180 MHz; Viterbi
(K=7) FEC rates at 1/2,2/3,5/6,3/4, and 7/8
Reed-Solomon Outer Coding; Options: 8-PSK,16-
QAM modulation
Newtec NTC/20591 SCPC symbol rate: 1.5 to 10.5 MSPS; OVB
XL compliant QPSK modulation; FEC rates at 1/2,
2/3,5/6,3/4, and 7/8; Reed-Solomon Outer
Coding; Options: 8-PSK,FEC rates at 2/3,516, and
8/9
California FSS-M 4-FSK modulator; 8 Mbps fixed bit rate;
Microwave I compatible with MRC's existing TBT-2
MRC transmitter; available in approximately 3 months.
Type ofMicrowave Equip.eDt: ENG TraDs.itter
MaDufact1lrer Model Keyr.tares
California TBT-2 Digital or analog video transmission; Millenium
Microwave I TBT series transmitters available in bands from
Microwave Radio 1.7 to 15.2 GHz; switcbable power output:
Communications 4WIIW at 2 " 7 GHz; switcbable inputs:
baseband, composite video, 70 MHz IF (optional)
Nucomm MMPT6/ Dual mode digital- analog ENG/OB transmitter
- PT6 system; single coax or triax cable connects control
unit to RF head, up to 4 audio channels available;
analog modulator, expandable to include digital